ITEM NO. /O

STAFF REPORT CITY OF OCEANSIDE
DATE: May 5, 2010

TO: Honorable Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Police Department

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS TO THE
COPS 2009, JAG 2008 AND JAG 2009 BLOCK GRANTS

SYNOPSIS

Staff and the Police and Fire Commission recommend that the City Council adopt a
resolution authorizing changes in appropriations of the COPS 2009 (Citizen’s Option for
Public Safety) Supplemental Law Enforcement Services Fund (SLESF) reducing the
grant award amount from $285,106 to $101,985 plus investment earnings, associated
changes to the COPS 09 expenditure plan, changes to the expenditure plan for the
Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant 2008 (JAG), and the expenditure plan
for the Edward Byrne Memorial JAG 2009 Block Grant, and authorizing execution of
necessary documents.

BACKGROUND

The City Council authorized the COPS 2009 SLESF Grant budget and expenditures in
the amount of $285,106 plus anticipated interest of $10,000 on February 4, 2009. The
grant was to partially fund a School Resource Officer, Crime Analyst, Field Evidence
Technician Program, part time extra help and equipment in fiscal year 2009-2010.
Subsequent to that authorization the State of California reduced the grant amount down
to $101,985. The reduction in the SLESF grant requires that the budget and
expenditure allocations be adjusted accordingly.

The City Council authorized the JAG 2008 Grant budget and expenditures in the
amount of $34,551 plus anticipated interest of $3,000 on October 8, 2008. The grant
award was to fund a Crime Analyst, part time extra help and equipment in fiscal year
2009-2010.

The City Council authorized the JAG 2009 Block Grant budget and expenditures of
$72,178 plus $4,000 in anticipated interest on October 21, 2009. The JAG 2009 Block
Grant was to partially fund a Crime Analyst during fiscal year 2010-2011.



,

On October 21, 2009 the City Council authorized the Police Department's budget
reduction plan which included changing the funding for a crime analyst position from
grants to the General Fund, which was necessary due to the significant reduction in the
amount of the COPS 2009 Grant award by the State of California.

In order to continue partial funding of the Field Evidence Technician Program through
grants, both JAG grant budgets must be adjusted to compensate for the loss of funding
from the reduction of the COPS 2009 Grant award. The Crime Analyst position funding
in both JAG grants will be replaced by the Field Evidence Technician Program cost
share for fiscal years 2009-2010 and 2010-2011.

ANALYSIS

As part of a State budget agreement, the State of California switched funding of the
COPS program from the State general fund to vehicle license fees. There was a gap
between the removal of the COPS program from the State general fund to the initial
receipt of funds from vehicle license fees which resulted in less than expected
revenues. Consequently, the original award of $285,106 was reduced to $101,985. At
that time, the Police Department had received $173,127 in quarterly disbursements and
therefore $71,142 had to be retumed.

The United States Department of Justice requires that JAG grant expenditures be
consistent with the purposes of the grant and with notification allows for the change in
funding from Crime Analyst to the Field Evidence Technician Program for the JAG 2008
and JAG 2009 grants.

FISCAL IMPACT

The amount of funding originally awarded for the COPS 2009 Grant was $285,106 plus
anticipated interest income of $10,000. The reduction of the grant award to $101,985
plus anticipated interest income of $3,015 results in a net decrease of $190,106 in
anticipated funding. As a result, the COPS 2009 Grant will partially fund a School
Resource Officer and part time extra help in fiscal year 2009-2010, as detailed in
Attachment A — Grant Changes.

Annual funding for the Field Evidence Technician Program is from the general fund with
the exception of $85,700 which has come from grants over recent years. The loss in
funding from _the COPS 2009 Grant requires an alternate funding source be identified.

The amount of funding for the JAG 2008 Grant is $34,551 plus $3,000 in anticipated
interest income. This grant will partially fund the Field Evidence Technician Program
and part time extra help in fiscal year 2009-2010.

The amount of funding for the JAG 2009 Block Grant is $72,178 plus $4,000 in
anticipated interest income. This grant will partially fund the Field Evidence Technician
Program in fiscal year 2009-2010 ($48,149) and in fiscal year 2010-2011 ($28,029).



For fiscal year 2009-2010, $37,551 from the JAG 2008 Grant will be combined with
$48,149 from the JAG 2009 Block to meet the total need of $85,700. For fiscal year
2010-2011, $28,029 from the JAG 2009 Block Grant will be combined with funds from
the COPS 2010 Grant to meet the total need of $85,700. The COPS 2010 Grant
budget and expenditures were approved by the City Council on April 7, 2010.

In the event that the State of California reduces the award amount of the COPS 2010
Grant, as happened with the COPS 2009 Grant, the remaining needed amount of
$57,671 will come from an unfiled Senior Field Evidence Technician position.
Presently, funds from this unfilled position are used to pay for a part time range master
and the remaining unused portion is sufficient to cover the amount needed for the Field
Evidence Technician Program cost share.

COMMISSION OR COMMITTEE REPORT

The Police and Fire Commission considered and recommended approving this matter at
its regular monthly meeting on April 15, 2010.

CITY ATTORNEY’S ANALYSIS

The City Council Resolution has been reviewed by the City Attorney and approved as to
form.



RECOMMENDATION

Staff and the Police and Fire Commission recommend that the City Council adopt a
resolution authorizing changes in appropriations of the COPS 2009 (Citizen’s Option for
Public Safety) Supplemental Law Enforcement Services Fund (SLESF) reducing the
grant award amount from $285,106 to $101,985 plus investment earnings, associated
changes to the COPS 09 expenditure plan, changes to the expenditure plan for the
Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant 2008 (JAG), and the expenditure plan
for the Edward Byrne Memorial JAG 2009 Block Grant, and authorizing execution of
necessary documents.

PREPARED BY: SUBMITTED BY:
Al i iy Oty o
Fred Afmijo, Lieutenant 7 Peter A. Weiss
Police Field Operations City Manager
Reviewed by:
Michelle Skaggs Lawrence, Deputy City (Manage g v W
Frank S. McCoy, Chief of Police \ 1 EE‘ g\_
Teri Ferro, Financial Services Director A x

EXHIBITS/ATTACHMENTS

Attachment:  A. List of Grant Changes
B. City Council Resolution



INd 85:Z1 0102/L/¥ 0L-60 Ubis| sabueyD juero

00'821'9L %00I9 6002 OV [E101
0082192 %00l9 6002 OV [ejoL
00000t (awoou) 11/01L A4 (8Jeys-jso weiboid 134
00'620'¥2 LL/0LAd (81eys-}soD) weibosd 134! [00°000'% (swooun) djoH enx3 1/d
00'671'8% 01/60A4 (aieys-jsoD) weiboid 134] [00°821°2ZZ L1/0LAS (81eys-}s0D) 1shjeuy awud
000'S0L 6002 SdOD lejoL] 100901'662 6002 SAOQ Iel0L
S dwo2 siaxiopp| (0070 dwo?n) SISRION
09 syyauag| 100°0 sjyauag
00°00S'L (swooul) BuisniaApy juawinIoay
GE6 L (swoouy) dioH enx3 1/d] |00°00S'8 (awooury djoy enx3 1/d
00'956'8 djoH enx3 1/d
00°000'0¢ juswidinb3 sisAjeuy 1 uojuaAald Wi
00°0S¥'LS (01/60A4) IsAjeUY BWD
GLO'L (swoour) 0}/60Ad (31BYS-}S0D) J83MO 99In0say j1ooyos]| [00°002°G8 (01/60A4) weiboid 134
00'686°L01 01/60A4 (218YS-1809) J190W0 82IN0S8Y [00ydS| [00°000°'€01 01/60Ad (81BYS-}S0D) 1920 82IN0SBY |00YIS
1GS'/€ 800Z OVr [elo1} 007155 L€ 800Z OV [ej101
00°000°tL (awooui) Juswdinb3 yshjleuy sawuy
000'¢ (awoou) 01/60Ad (31eys-1s09) weibold 134] 10070002 (woou) djaH esx3 1/d
1GS'¥E 01/60Ad (aieys-iso)) weiboid 134] [00° 1557 01/60Ad (a1eys-}so0D) jsAjeuy awuD
LNNOWY SNOLLYDO0T1V 3SIATY| |LNNOWY SNOILYDOT1V TVNIDOINO

Ho01g
600Z OVI

600¢ SdOD

800Z OVr
INVHO

01-60Ad ¥ILIVND LS| SIONVHO LNVHO



O 0 3 N B AW NN -

NN N N = e et e e e e e e

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
OCEANSIDE AUTHORIZING AMENDMENTS TO THE
SUPPLEMENTAL LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES GRANT
FUND FY 2009-2010 (COPS 2009), EDWARD BYRNE
MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT 2008 (JAG 2008),
AND THE EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTIC
ASSISTANCE 2009 BLOCK GRANT.

WHEREAS, the City of Oceanside accepted the Citizen’s Option for Public Safety
(COPS) Program FY 2009-2010 award in the amount of $285,106 to fund qualified law
enforcement programs, staffing, and equipment;

WHEREAS, the State of California subsequently reduced the award amount of the
Citizen’s Option for Public Safety (COPS) Program FY 2009-2010 to $101,985;

WHEREAS, the reduction of the Citizen’s Option for Public Safety (COPS) Program
FY 2009-2010 requires the grant budget be amended; and

WHEREAS, the amended budget for the Citizen’s Option for Public Safety (COPS)
Program 2009-2010 will result in amendments to the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice
Assistance Grant 2008 (JAG 2008) and the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance 2009
Block Grant.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Oceanside does resolve as follows:

SECTIONI. To approve the revised budget and expenditure plan for the Citizen’s
Option for Public Safety (COPS) Program 2009-2010 for the revised award of $101,985 plus an
estimated $3,015 in anticipated interest.

SECTION 2. To approve the revised expenditure plan for the Edward Byrne Memorial
Justice Assistance Grant 2008 (JAG 2008) award of $34,551 plus an estimated $3,000 in
anticipated interest.

SECTION 3. To approve the revised expenditure plan for the Edward Byrne Memorial
Justice Assistance 2009 Block Grant award of $72,178 plus an estimated $4,000 in anticipated

interest.




O o0 1 &N i AW N

N N N N N N N N N o o md e ped ed e pd el e
0 N N U AW N~ O WOV NN N RARW N -

SECTION 4. To authorize City Manager Peter Weiss, Police Chief Frank McCoy
and/or their designees to sign and execute all documents the United States Department of
Justice, State of California and the County of San Diego require for the budget amendment and
associated expenditure plans for the Citizen’s Option for Public Safety (COPS) Program FY
2009-2010, Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant 2008 (JAG 2008) and Edward
Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance 2009 Block Grant.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Oceanside, California,
this day of , 2010 by the following vote:

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Mayor of The City Of Oceanside

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Clerk




